On November 1, 2009, the Company elected to adopt the FIFO method of inventory valuation for all locations,
whereas in all prior years inventory for certain U.S. locations was valued using the LIFO method. The Company
believes that the FIFO method of inventory valuation is preferable because 1) the change conforms to a single method
of accounting for all of the Company�s inventories on a U.S. and global basis, 2) the change simplifies financial
disclosures, 3) financial statement comparability and analysis for investors and analysts is improved, and 4) the
majority of the Company�s key competitors use FIFO. The comparative consolidated financial statements of prior
periods presented have been adjusted to apply the new accounting method retrospectively. The change in accounting
principle is reported through retrospective application as described in ASC 250, �Accounting Changes and Error
Corrections.�
The following consolidated statement of operations line items for the three and six-month periods ended April 30,
2009 were affected by the change in accounting principle:

For the three months ended April 30,
2009 For the six months ended April 30, 2009

As
Originally

As
Originally

Reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted Reported Adjustments
As

Adjusted
Cost of products sold $ 533,815 $ 17,222 $ 551,037 $ 1,099,520 $ 22,976 $ 1,122,496
Gross profit 114,082 (17,222) 96,860 214,637 (22,976) $ 191,661
Operating profit 30,329 (17,222) 13,107 47,591 (22,976) $ 24,615
Income tax expense
(benefit) 5,960 (6,632) (672) 6,926 (8,848) $ (1,922)
Net income
(loss) attributable to Greif,
Inc. 12,142 (10,589) 1,553 13,408 (14,127) $ (719)

10

Edgar Filing: GREIF INC - Form 10-Q

19

The following consolidated balance sheet line items at October 31, 2009 were affected by the change in accounting
principle:

As Originally
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Inventory $ 227,432 $ 11,419 $ 238,851

Total assets $ 2,812,510 $ 11,419 $ 2,823,929

Deferred tax liabilities $ 156,755 $ 4,397 $ 161,152

Total liabilities $ 1,712,940 $ 4,397 $ 1,717,337

Retained earnings $ 1,199,592 $ 7,022 $ 1,206,614

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 2,812,510 $ 11,419 $ 2,823,929

NOTE 5 � NET ASSETS HELD FOR SALE
Net assets held for sale represent land, buildings and land improvements for locations that have met the criteria of �held
for sale� accounting, as specified by SFAS No. 144, �Accounting for Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets�
(codified under ASC 360 �Property, Plant, and Equipment�). As of April 30, 2010, there were fourteen facilities held
for sale. The net assets held for sale are being marketed for sale and it is the Company�s intention to complete the
facility sales within the upcoming year.
NOTE 6 � GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS
The Company either annually or when events and circumstances indicate an impairment may have occurred reviews
goodwill and indefinite-lived intangible assets for impairment as required by SFAS No. 142 �Goodwill and Other
Intangible Assets� (codified under ASC 350 �Intangibles � Goodwill and Other�). The following table summarizes the
changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by segment for the six month period ended April 30, 2010 (Dollars in
thousands):

Rigid
Industrial Flexible
Packaging Products Paper Land

and Services
and

Services Packaging Management Total
Balance at October 31, 2009 $ 530,717 $ � $ 61,400 $ � $ 592,117
Goodwill acquired 24,810 12,756 � 150 37,716
Goodwill adjustments 2,660 � (1,075) � 1,585
Currency translation (14,257) � � � (14,257)

Balance at April 30, 2010 $ 543,930 $ 12,756 $ 60,325 $ 150 $ 617,161

The goodwill acquired of $37.7 million consists of preliminary goodwill related to an acquisition in the Rigid
Industrial Packaging and Services segment in our first quarter and an acquisition in the Flexible Products and Services
segment in our second quarter. The goodwill adjustments represent a net increase in goodwill of $1.6 million
consisted of a $3.4 million contingent payment relating to a 2008 acquisition with the remainder being purchase price
adjustments for six of the 2009 acquisitions.

Edgar Filing: GREIF INC - Form 10-Q

20

The detail of other intangible assets by class as of April 30, 2010 and October 31, 2009 are as follows (Dollars in
thousands):

Gross

Intangible Accumulated
Net

Intangible
Assets Amortization Assets

April 30, 2010:
Trademark and patents $ 40,447 $ 16,301 $ 24,146
Non-compete agreements 18,242 6,316 11,926
Customer relationships 127,518 21,585 105,933
Other 14,856 5,681 9,175

Total $ 201,063 $ 49,883 $ 151,180

October 31, 2009:
Trademark and patents $ 35,081 $ 15,457 $ 19,624
Non-compete agreements 18,842 6,143 12,699
Customer relationships 110,298 17,190 93,108
Other 11,018 5,079 5,939

Total $ 175,239 $ 43,869 $ 131,370

11

Edgar Filing: GREIF INC - Form 10-Q

21

Gross intangible assets increased by $25.8 million on a period over period basis. The increase in gross intangible
assets is comprised of $3.0 million in final purchase price allocations related to the 2009 acquisitions in the Rigid
Industrial Packaging and Services and Paper Packaging segments, $26.7 million in preliminary purchase price
allocations related to 2010 acquisitions in the Rigid Industrial Packaging and Services and Flexible Products and
Services segments and a $3.9 million decrease due to currency fluctuations both related to the Rigid Industrial